

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 767 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 767 of 2024**

=====
LH OF DECD. BACHUBHAI KANTIBHAI PATEL & ANR.

Versus

LH OF DECD. HARIPRASAD SHAMBHUPRASAD PATEL & ORS.
=====

Appearance:

MR JF MEHTA(461) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,1.1

FRESH RULE NOT RCVD BACK for the Defendant(s) No. 2.4

MR ABHISHEK M MEHTA(3469) for the Defendant(s) No. 4

MS CHAITALI P DAVE(11693) for the Defendant(s) No. 2.2

RULE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 2.1.1,2.1.2,2.1.3

RULE UNSERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 2.5,3.1,3.2

SERVED BY AFFIX. (R) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.5

SERVED BY PUBLICATION IN NEWS for the Defendant(s) No.

1.1,1.2,1.3,1.4

SERVED BY RPAD (R) for the Defendant(s) No. 2.3
=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI****Date : 10/03/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr. J.F Mehta requests to issue fresh Notice to respondent Nos. 2.5, 3.1 and 3.2 upon supplying the fresh address with the Registry. The said request is granted.

Registry is directed to issue fresh **Notice** upon respondent Nos. 2.5, 3.1 and 3.2 returnable on **21.04.2026**.

Over and above the regular mode of service, respondent

No.2.5 is directed to be served through Speed Post at the cost of the applicant and additionally, also to be served through e-mail provided by the appellant on affidavit.

Direct service is permitted.

Interim-relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

Raj

(J.C. DOSHI, J.)